## Pond Creek City Council Regular Meeting February 8, 2024

Pursuant to the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act 250 O.S. sec, 301-314 and according to the posted agenda, the Pond Creek City Council met February 8, 2024 at the city office building, Pond Creek, Oklahoma. The meeting was called to order at 6:00 P.M. by Mayor, Jake Streck. Council members present were Brent Hendrix, Austin Peterson, and Cody Daft. Others present were Brandi Dell, City Clerk/Treasurer, Art Curl, Business Manager, Brandi Gibson, Deputy City Clerk/Collector, Chris Gibson, City Superintendent, and Justin Bentley, Fire Chief.

Guests present were Cammy Prochaska, Jennifer Parker and Andy Perry.

A motion was made by Councilman Daft and seconded by Councilman Hendrix to approve the minutes of the January 11, 2024 regular council meeting. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye; Austin Peterson, Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.

The treasurer's report was reviewed.

A motion was made by Councilman Peterson and seconded by Councilman Daft to approve payment of vendor invoices. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye; Austin Peterson, Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.

Reports were given by City Superintendent, Chris Gibson; Fire Chief, Justin Bentley; Business Manager, Art Curl; and Mayor, Jake Streck.

- A. A motion was made by Councilman Hendrix and seconded by Councilman Daft to take no action on Kevin Bushnell. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye; Austin Peterson, Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.
- B. A motion was made by Councilman Peterson and seconded by Councilman Hendrix to hire Jennifer Parker, Swimming Pool Manager; Ella Shaw, Assistant Swimming Pool Manager; Abigail Miller, Lifeguard; Aubree Davis, Lifeguard; Ashton Banks, Lifeguard; Blayne Tefft, Lifeguard; Emilie Davis, Lifeguard; Gracyn White, Lifeguard; Reagan McReynolds, Lifeguard; Maddison Luginbill, Lifeguard; and Caden Tefft, Lifeguard for the 2024 swimming pool season pending they have the required certifications and have passed a drug test. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye; Austin Peterson, Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.
- C. A motion was made by Councilman Hendrix and seconded by Councilman Peterson to pay the Swimming Pool Manager \$10.00 per hour with a one-time pay adjustment of \$500.00 on the first payroll of the season, the Assistant Manager \$9.50 per hour, the 3<sup>rd</sup> year, working for the City of Pond Creek, Lifeguards \$9.00 per hour, the 2<sup>nd</sup>

- year, working for the City of Pond Creek, Lifeguards 8.50 per year, and the 1<sup>st</sup> year, working for the City of Pond Creek, Lifeguards \$8.00 per year. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye; Austin Peterson, Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.
- D. A motion was made by Councilman Daft and seconded by Councilman Hendrix to approve new fireman Karson Marsh pending approval at the fire department meeting. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye; Austin Peterson, Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.
- E. A motion was made by Councilman Peterson and seconded by Councilman Daft to approve work on new fire truck to be paid with county funds. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye; Austin Peterson, Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.

A motion was made by Councilman Daft and seconded by Councilman Peterson to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried with council members voting: Brent Hendrix, Aye, Austin Peterson Aye; and Cody Daft, Aye.

The City of Pond Creek has complied with the Open Meeting Laws of the Oklahoma Statutes.

Brandi Dell, City Clerk/Treasurer